In the event of the suspension or discharge of the CHIEF OF POLICE, if an arbitrator or the court shall 

reverse or modify a suspension or discharge, the CHIEF OF POLICE shall be entitled to back pay, 
benefits as ordered by the arbitrator or Court.  

IX. COMPENSATION 

A. The CHIEF OF POLICE shall receive an annual salary of One Hundred and Sixty-Seven Thousand 
Five Hundred dollars ($167,500) as salary in the initial year of this Contract effective as of the date of 
signing until July 1, 2026. This salary is inclusive of educational incentives. The CHIEF will receive the 
same Cost of Living increase as approved for non-union employees and contract employees effective July